allowing of all all former and .other Wills and Testaments by me 
heretofore made and Ratifying and Confirming this and 110 other to 
be my last Will and Testament. 1n Witness whereof I have hereun­
to Set my Hand and Beal the Twenty Second Day of January in the 
Year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and seventy seven 
1777. Be it Remembered that Whereas my son Christian purchased 
of me one half of a Mill & about Five Acres of Land in Tinnicum 
Aforesaid for which he paid 40 £ In part and left the rest unpaid, 
this is therefore to Impower my Executors above mentioned to make